

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----	X	
	:	
AXIOM INVESTMENT ADVISORS,	:	
LLC, by and through its Trustee, Gildor	:	
Management LLC,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	Case No. 15-cv-9323-LGS
	:	
BARCLAYS BANK PLC and	:	
BARCLAYS CAPITAL, INC.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	
-----	X	

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. SUMMARY OF CLAIMS, PROCEDURAL HISTORY, SETTLEMENT, AND THE SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS..... 1
- II. THE SETTLEMENT MEETS THE CRITERIA NECESSARY FOR THIS COURT TO GRANT PRELIMINARY APPROVAL 3
 - A. Standards for Preliminary Approval..... 3
 - B. The Proposed Settlement Is Entitled to a Presumption of Fairness..... 5
 - C. The Settlement Is Substantively Fair..... 6
 - 1. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation 7
 - 2. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement 8
 - 3. The Stage of the Proceedings..... 8
 - 4. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages..... 10
 - 5. The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial..... 12
 - 6. Barclays’ Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment..... 13
 - 7. The Reasonableness of the Settlement in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation..... 13
- III. CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23 IS APPROPRIATE 16
 - A. Plaintiff Satisfies the Rule 23(a) Requirements 17
 - 1. Rule 23(a)(1) – Numerosity 17
 - 2. Rule 23(a)(2) – Commonality 17
 - 3. Rule 23(a)(3) – Typicality 18
 - 4. Rule 23(a)(4) – Adequacy..... 19
 - B. Plaintiff Satisfies the Rule 23(b)(3) Requirements..... 19
 - 1. Common Questions of Law or Fact Predominate..... 20
 - 2. A Class Action Is Superior to Other Available Methods for the Efficient Adjudication of This Controversy 21
 - C. The Court Should Appoint Korein Tillery and Scott+Scott as Settlement Class Counsel 22
- IV. THE COURT SHOULD APPOINT HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK AS ESCROW AGENT AND THE GARDEN CITY GROUP AS CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR 23
- V. PLAINTIFF’S SEPARATE MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF A NOTICE PLAN AND THE PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION..... 23

VI. CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	16, 17, 22
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	8
<i>Bolanos v. Norwegian Cruise Lines Ltd.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	18
<i>Cardiology Assocs., P.C., Pension Plan Trust v. Nat’l Intergroup, Inc.</i> , No. 85 Civ. 3048 (JMW), 1987 WL 7030 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 1987).....	12
<i>Charron v. Pinnacle Grp. N.Y. LLC</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>aff’d sub nom., Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	7, 14
<i>Clark v. Ecolab, Inc.</i> , Nos. 07-Civ-8623 (PAC), 2009 WL 6615729 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2009)	5
<i>Cohen v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	16
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Crago v. Mitsubishi Elec. Corp. (In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.)</i> , MDL No. 1917, 2015 WL 9266493 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2015)	15
<i>D’Alauro v. GC Servs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 168 F.R.D. 451 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)	18
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Dziennik v. Sealift, Inc.</i> , No. 05-CV-4659 (DLI) (MDG), 2007 WL 1580080 (E.D.N.Y. May 29, 2007).....	19
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	12

<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Gross v. Washington Mut. Bank, F.A.</i> , No. 02-CV-4135 (RML), 2006 WL 318814 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2006).....	7
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)	13
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , MDL No. 1500, 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	8, 14
<i>In re Austrian and German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	5
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative, and ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	14
<i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	21
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981)	8, 14
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. M.D.L. 310, 1981 WL 2093 (S.D. Tex. June 4, 1981), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 659 F.2d 1322 (5th Cir. 1981).....	11
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>In re Foreign Exchange Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13-cv-7789-LGS (S.D.N.Y.).....	3
<i>In re Indus. Diamonds Antitrust Litig.</i> , 167 F.R.D. 374 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	20
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	4, 15, 17
<i>In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.</i> , 156 B.R. 414 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	13
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	15
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	3

In re Michael Milken and Assocs. Sec. Litig.,
150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)6

In re Nasdaq Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)8, 11, 12, 14

In re Nasdaq Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)4

In re Nissan Radiator/ Transmission Cooler Litig.,
10 CV 7493 (VB), 2013 WL 4080946 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2013).....10

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
No. 08-MD-01952, 2010 WL 3070161 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 2, 2010).....9

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
No. 08-MD-01952, 2011 WL 717519 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 22, 2011).....15

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ship Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)6

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
147 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998).....3, 4

In re Partsearch Techs., Inc.,
453 B.R. 84 (2011).....10

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
986 F. Supp. 2d 207 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)7, 10

In re Playmobil Antitrust Litig.,
35 F. Supp. 2d 23118

In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litig.,
584 F. Supp. 2d 697 (M.D. Pa. 2008).....13, 15

In re Sinus Buster Products Consumer Litig.,
12-CV-2429 (ADS) (AKT), 2014 WL 5819921 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2014).....9

In re Traffic Exec. Ass’n Eastern R.R.,
627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir.1980).....4

In re Tronox Sec. Litig.,
262 F.R.D. 338 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)19

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.,
280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001), overruled on other grounds by *In re Initial Public Offerings Sec. Litig.*, 471 F. 3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)20

In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 06 civ 11515 (WHP), 2008 WL 5110904 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008)6

In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.,
 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....12

Kelen v. World Fin. Network Nat’l Bank.,
 302 F.R.D. 56 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)4, 5

*Kamean v. Local 363, Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of
 Am.*, 109 F.R.D. 391 (S.D.N.Y.1986).....17

Larsen v. JBC Legal Grp., P.C.,
 235 F.R.D. 191 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)19

Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A.,
 270 F.R.D. 80 (D. Conn. 2010).....4

Moore v. PaineWebber, Inc.,
 306 F.3d 1247 (2d Cir. 2002).....20

Newman v. Stein,
 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....13

Park v. The Thomson Corp.,
 No. 05 CIV. 2931 (WHP), 2008 WL 4684232 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2008).....11, 12

Precision Assocs. v. Panalpina World (Holding) Transp. Ltd.,
 No. 08-CV-42 (JG) (VVP), 2013 WL 4525323 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2013).....15

Reade–Alvarez v. Eltman, Eltman & Cooper, P.C.,
 237 F.R.D. 26 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)4, 6, 8

Robidoux v. Celani,
 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....18

Romero v. La Revise Associates
 58 F. Supp. 3d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....17

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
 No. 11 Civ 8331 (CM) (MHD), 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014).....9

Shelter Realty Corp. v. Allied Maint. Corp.,
 75 F.R.D. 34 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)20

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....21

UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010).....20

Vaccariello v. XM Satellite Radio, Inc.,
295 F.R.D. 62 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)20

Value Recovery Fund LLC v. Barclays Bank PLC,
No. 15-cv-9486-LGS (S.D.N.Y.).....21

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....3, 4

Weber v. Gov’t Emps. Ins. Co.,
262 F.R.D. 431 (D.N.J. 2009).....13

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 16.....22

Rule 23.....16

Rule 23(a).....16, 17, 19

Rule 23(a)(1).....17

Rule 23(a)(2).....17, 18

Rule 23(a)(3).....18, 19

Rule 23(a)(4).....19

Rule 23(b).....16, 19

Rule 23(b)(3).....19, 20, 21

Rule 23(f).....7

Rule 23(g).....22

Rule 23(g)(1)(A)(i-iv).....22

Rule 23(g)(1)(B).....22
